
 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY 
POWER COMPANY FOR (1) A GENERAL 
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES FOR ELECTRIC 
SERVICE; (2) APPROVAL OF TARIFFS AND 
RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING 
PRACTICES TO ESTABLISH REGULATORY 
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES; (4) APPROVAL OF 
A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY; AND (5) ALL OTHER 
REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF 
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CASE NO. 
2020-00174 

O R D E R 

 On October 16, 2020, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion 

requesting that the Commission schedule an informal conference to be held by 

videoconference on Wednesday, October 21, 2020, at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time 

for the purpose of considering a settlement between the parties and other matters that 

may aid in the handling and disposition of the case. 

 The Commission concludes that an informal conference may aid in the handling 

and diVSRViWiRn Rf WhiV caVe, and WheUefRUe findV WhaW KenWXck\ PRZeU¶V mRWiRn VhRXld be 

granted.  Kentucky Power will provide the parties and Commission Staff with instructions 

on how to participate in the videoconference. 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that an informal conference shall be held by 

videoconference on Wednesday, October 21, 2020, at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. 

 



Case No. 2020-00174 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

______________________ 
Deputy Executive Director 



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2020-00174

*Angela M Goad
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Barry Alan Naum
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Brent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PENNSYLVANIA  17050

*Clay A. Barkley
Strobo Barkley PLLC
239 South 5th Street
Ste 917
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*Carrie H Grundmann
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA  27103

*Christen M Blend
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Post Office Box 16631
Columbus, OHIO  43216

*Don C Parker
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
300 Kanawha Blvd, East
Charleston, WEST VIRGINIA  25301

*Honorable David Edward Spenard
Strobo Barkley PLLC
239 South 5th Street
Ste 917
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202

*Thomas J FitzGerald
Counsel & Director
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.
Post Office Box 1070
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602

*Jody Kyler Cohn
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Joe F Childers
Joe F. Childers & Associates
300 Lexington Building
201 West Short Street
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Kentucky Power Company
1645 Winchester Avenue
Ashland, KY  41101

*Katie M Glass
Stites & Harbison
421 West Main Street
P. O. Box 634
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602-0634

*Lisa A. Lucas
Administrative Assistant
Jenkins Fenstermaker, PLLC
325 Eighth Street
Huntington, WEST VIRGINIA  25701

*Larry Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Michael A Frye
Honorable
Jenkins Fenstermaker, PLLC
325 Eighth Street
Huntington, WEST VIRGINIA  25701

*Matt Partymiller
President
Kentucky Solar Industries Association
1038 Brentwood Court
Suite B
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40511

*J. Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OHIO  45202

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet
Attorney at Law
Stites & Harbison
421 West Main Street
P. O. Box 634
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40602-0634



 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2020-00174

*Robert D. Gladman
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Post Office Box 16631
Columbus, OHIO  43216

*Randal A. Strobo
Strobo Barkley PLLC
239 South 5th Street
Ste 917
Louisville, KENTUCKY  40202




